

No. 08-368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI
Petitioner,

v.

COMMANDER DANIEL SPAGONE,
U.S.N., CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE, JR.,
DANIEL A. FARBER, AND ERIC LANE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

PAUL M. SMITH*
JOSHUA A. BLOCK
LUKE P. MCLOUGHLIN
DANIELLE TARANTOLO
Jenner & Block LLP
919 Third Avenue, Fl. 37
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1600

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT4

I. The AUMF Did Not Authorize—and the Patriot Act Prohibits—the Indefinite Domestic Detention of al-Marri and Other Resident Aliens Seized Within the United States.4

 A. The Plain Text of the Patriot Act Clearly and Explicitly Limits the Executive’s Power To Detain Indefinitely a Resident Alien on Suspicion of Terrorism.....4

 B. The Patriot Act Precludes the Government’s Expansive and Strained Reading of the AUMF.....9

 C. Judicial Interpretation of the AUMF Should Not Be Used To Override the Clearly Expressed Will of Congress.....11

II. Other Canons of Construction Counsel Against an Interpretation of the AUMF that Would Authorize al-Marri’s Detention.....17

 A. The Government’s Broad Interpretation of the AUMF Raises Constitutional Concerns Both as Applied to al-Marri and as Applied to Citizens.17

 B. The AUMF Does Not Contain a Clear Statement Authorizing Domestic Detention, as Required By *Ex parte Endo*. ...19

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	21
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	19
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	10
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	20, 22
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	10
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	passim
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2011 (2007).....	9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	17
<i>Lee v. Madigan</i> , 358 U.S. 228 (1959)	20, 22
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	15
<i>Ex parte Mitsuye Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944) ...	3, 19
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	10
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	18
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007)	19
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	9

<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	19
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	17
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	3, 16, 21
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	17, 18

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(4)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(5)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(6)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(7)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1226a note.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 4001(a).....	20
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	1
USA Patriot Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107- 56, 115 Stat. 272 (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1226a)	1, 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Administration’s Draft Anti-Terrorism Act of 2001: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 107th Cong. (2001).....	6, 12
<i>Homeland Defense: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 107th Cong. (2001).....	6

<i>Protecting Constitutional Freedoms in the Face of Terrorism: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Federalism, and Property Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. (2001)</i>	14
147 Cong. Rec. 19,507 (2001).....	7, 8
147 Cong. Rec. 19,538 (2001).....	8
147 Cong. Rec. 20,439 (2001).....	7
147 Cong. Rec. 20,441 (2001).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel J. Freeman, Note, <i>The Canons of War</i> , 117 Yale L.J. 280 (2007)	13
Neil A. Lewis & Robert Pear, <i>A Nation Challenged: Congress; Negotiators Back Scaled-Down Bill to Battle Terror</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 2, 2001	6, 7
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Quasi-Constitutional Law: Clear Statement Rules as Constitutional Lawmaking</i> , 45 Vand. L. Rev. 593 (1992).....	21
